

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Norfolk Division

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-00395
)	
JANET M. RAINEY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
I. Having exercised his independent judgment that denying the right to marry to same-sex couples violates the United States Constitution, the Attorney General will not defend Virginia’s ban.	1
II. Virginia’s same-sex-marriage ban violates the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses by improperly restricting the fundamental right to marry.	7
A. Strict scrutiny applies to same-sex-marriage bans because the right to marry is a fundamental right.	7
B. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> does not control the outcome here.....	10
C. The proffered governmental interests fail to support banning same-sex marriage.	12
D. <i>Windsor</i> ’s federalism rationale does not support Virginia’s ban.....	16
E. <i>Loving</i> rejected the same arguments offered in support of the marriage ban here.....	17
III. Virginia’s ban impermissibly discriminates on the basis of sexual orientation and gender, in violation of the Equal Protection Clause.	18
IV. The judiciary has a duty to protect civil rights without waiting for elected bodies to act.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andrews v. Andrews</i> , 188 U.S. 14 (1903).....	7
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	11
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	11
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , No. 4:04-cv-484, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4374 (N.D. Okla. Jan.14, 2014)	12, 13, 17
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	7, 8
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	7, 9
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	14
<i>Colorado ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	3
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	4
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	3
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:13-cv-217, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179331 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11, 12, 14, 20, 22

Louisiana v. Brown,
 108 So. 2d 233 (La. 1959) 18

Loving v. Virginia,
 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966) 18

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 7, 9, 14, 17, 19, 21

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 7, 8

MacDonald v. Moose,
 134 S. Ct. 200 (2013)..... 20

MacDonald v. Moose,
 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013) 20

Maynard v. Hill,
 125 U.S. 190 (1888)..... 7, 8

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 7

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... 9

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 4

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
 No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179550 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013)..... 8, 9, 10

Parker v. Levy,
 417 U.S. 733 (1974)..... 20

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *aff’d sub nom.*
Perry v. Brown, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), *vacated for want of standing sub nom.*
Perry v. Hollingsworth, 133 S. Ct. 2652, 2668 (2013)..... 19

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 7, 9

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 11

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 14

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs,
 Nos. 11–17357, 11–17373, 2014 WL 211807 (9th Cir. Jan. 21, 2014)..... 19

Stanley v. Illinois,
 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 13, 14

Thomasson v. Perry,
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) 20, 21

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 8, 14, 15

United States v. Kras,
409 U. S. 434 (1973)..... 7

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 22

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 3, 7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 21

Waters v. Gaston Cnty.,
57 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 1995) 8

Woodard v. County of Wilson,
393 F. App’x 125 (4th Cir. 2010) 8

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 7, 8, 10, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 5

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 16

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

Va. Const. art. I, § 7 5

Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A..... 1

Va. Const. art. II, § 7..... 1

Va. Const. art. V, § 7 5

Va. Const. art. XII, § 1 21

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7..... 3

10 U.S.C. § 654(a)(8)..... 20

2013 Va. Acts ch. 805..... 2

Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.2 (2008)..... 1

Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.3 (2008)..... 1
 Va. Code Ann. § 20-49.1 (Supp. 2013) 1

Other Authorities

2 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (Merrill Jensen ed. 1976)3
 2006 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 55 (06-003)..... 16
 Brief and Appendix on Behalf of Appellee,
Loving v. Virginia, No. 395, 1967 WL 93641 (Mar. 20, 1967)..... 18
